TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM342171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cydan Development, Inc.		05/21/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vtesse Inc.	
Street Address:	910 Clopper Road, Suite 2205	
City:	Gaithersburg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20878	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86329114	V
Serial Number:	86329117	V VTESSE
Serial Number:	86252910	VTESSE
Serial Number:	86191696	VTESSE
Serial Number:	86329110	VTESSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-426-5553

Email: hiebert@samuelsTM.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy H. Hiebert

Address Line 1: Two International Place, 23rd Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-4104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VTESSE INC.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy H. Hiebert
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy H. Hiebert/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2015

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005521 FRAME: 0915

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005521 FRAME: 0916

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cydan Development, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 700 Technology Square, 3rd Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 ("Assignor"), is the record owner of the marks and applications shown in the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Vtesse Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 910 Clopper Road, Suite 2205, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire said marks together with the goodwill of the business associated with said marks and any and all registrations and applications for registration of said marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee is a successor to that portion of Assignor's business to which the marks pertain, which business is ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said marks, all registrations of and applications to register said marks, including the applications shown in the attached Exhibit A, as well as the right to recover for past infringement of said marks, and the goodwill of the business associated with said marks.

May 21, 2015

CYDAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.

Chris Adams, PhD, MBA

Position: Chief Executive Officer

(a corporate officer)

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005521 FRAME: 0917

Trademark Records By Trademark

Owner	Trademark	Country	Application No.	Registration No	Registration Date	Classes	Status
V (Stylized)							er geograpie georges et en en egeneral est e
Cydan Development, Inc.	V (Stylized)	United Sta		ł		\$.	Pending
V VTESSE Log)						
Cydan Development, Inc.	VVTESSE Logo Viess	United Sta of America		7		5	Peπding
VTESSE							
Cydan Development, Inc.	VTESSE	United Stat of America	tes 86252910	}		5	Pending
Cydan Development, Inc.	VTESSE	United State	tes 86191696	į	A CONTRACTOR AND A CONT	42	Pending
VTESSE (Styliz	ed)						A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Cydan Development, Inc.	VTESSE (Stylized		2457471171)		5	Pending

TM Administrator - END OF REPORT

IPPO WebTMS: printed May 21 2015 11:18

Exhibit A

RECORDED: 05/21/2015

REEL: 005521 FRAME: 0918